

RULES & REGULATIONS EAACI Scholarships and Industry Sponsored Congress Grants

SCHOLARSHIP AND GRANT BENEFITS

- €500 (Five hundred Euros), a contribution towards costs of travel and accommodation* to attend EAACI Hybrid Congress 2023
- A standard congress registration to EAACI Hybrid Congress 2023. Scholarship or grant recipient will be automatically registered (registration confirmation and voucher will be sent by email).
- *Travel and accommodation arrangements are the grant recipient's responsibility

RULES

- The scholarships and grants are intended for the physical registration to the EAACI Hybrid Congress 2023 only
- In case of absence due to illness, force majeure or other unavoidable circumstance, the grant award would be deemed lost and the candidate is asked to justify his/her absence
- The grant recipient must be an EAACI Junior Member at the time of his/her application
- All paperwork (visa, study leave, etc...) remains the grant recipient responsibility
- The grant recipient is eligible for one source of funding only. If alternative funds are available on top of this grant for EAACI Hybrid Congress 2023, the EAACI Selection Committee must be informed immediately so that the grant, or part of the grant, is reallocated to someone else

PROOF OF ATTENDANCE

- Within the scope of this grant, presence at the EAACI Hybrid Congress 2023 in Hamburg, Germany is mandatory. The grant recipient must attend the entire congress (Friday 9- Sunday 11 June 2023)
- The payment of this scholarship or grant is conditioned by the attendance, being recorded onsite, it is mandatory to sign in and out at the EAACI Campus desk onsite, with a national identity card/passport:
- o the first day upon arrival, Friday 9 June o and the last day upon departure, Sunday 11 June

SCHOLARSHIP AND GRANT PAYMENT

- Personal bank details must be completed on the secured platform to be shared after the congress
- To ensure a smooth operation, all your contact details must be updated
- A bank transfer will be made after EAACI Hybrid Congress 2023, if attendance is validated

If you have any questions or issues, please contact us at congress@eaaci.org

Page | 1 As of November 2023



PERSONAL DATA PRIVACY

The information collected for EAACI Hybrid Congress 2023 Congress Industry Sponsored Grants is subject to data processing to evaluate and approve/reject the application. If the application is approved, the data will further be used to process the grant.

Without this information, we will not be able to consider your application for a grant.

The recipients of the data are EAACI Staff for processing and the Independent Selection committee receives a link to your application for the selection review process.

Data collected will be kept for a maximum of 5 years after your last transaction or activity with us, after which time your My EAACI account will be closed. A record of financial transactions will be kept for a period of 10 years for legal accounting purposes.

EAACI supplies this information to its CRM service providers (eg Microsoft) for account management and to the Bank partner for the transfer of the Grant amount.

In accordance with the chapter 3 of the European Regulation 2016/679 with regards to data protection, you have the right to request EAACI access, rectification or erasure of your personal data, restriction, or object to processing as well as the right to data portability. This is one thru withdrawal of the EAACI Grant Application according to the terms and conditions of withdrawal. For such, please contact (together with a proof of identity):

Data Privacy

European Academy of Allergy and Clinical Immunology (EAACI)

Attn: Charalampos Kostaras / Hagenholzstrasse 111 / CH-8050 Zurich / Or by email to: gdpr@eaaci.org

Page | 2 As of November 2023